of commissioners of such county shall assent thereto before such location.

Plat to be filed.

SEC. 4. The commissioners hereby appointed shall, as soon as practicable after locating said road, file an accurate plat of the same in the office of the Register of Deeds in each county in which it may run, which said plat shall be the legal evidence of the location of the said road.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 26, 1866.

CHAPTER XCV.

February 28, 1886 An Act to locate a State Road from Hutchinson, in McLeod County, to Kingston, in Meeker County.

Sucress 1. Authorizes location of State Road from Hutchinson to Kingston.

- 2 Commissioners to meet for discharge of duties.
- 3. Commissioners may employ surveyor, etc.
- 4. Commissioners to file plat of road.
- 5. How expenses to be defrayed.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Appoints Commissioners. SECTION 1. Charles F. Davis, Lewis King and Lewis Harrington are hereby appointed commissioners to locate and survey a State road from Hutchinson, in Mc-Leod county, to Kingston, in Meeker county.

Place of meeting SEC. 2. The commissioners shall meet at such place as may be most convenient, on any day subsequent to the passage of this act, and proceed to discharge the duties imposed on them by the provisions of this act.

SEC. 3. The commissioners are hereby empowered

to employ one surveyor, two chainmen and one axe- oncers. man.

SEC. 4. The said commissioners shall file a plat of To file plat. the survey of said road in the office of the county auditor of each of the counties through any portion of which said road shall pass, which plat shall be legal evidence of the location and existence of said road.

SEC. 5. That each county into which said road Expenses-how shall pass, shall pay the reasonable expenses incurred defrayed. in surveying and laying out the same in such county.

Approved February 28, 1866.

OHAPTER XOVI.

An Act to amend an act entitled "an act to amend an March 1, 1968. act entitled an act to provide for the location and construction of a State Road from the vicinity of St. Cloud to Lake Superior, approved March fourth, eighteen hundred and sixty-four.

SECTION 1. Amends Act to provide for construction of State Road from St. Cloud to Lake Superior.

2. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section one of an act entitled an Amendment act to amend an act entitled an act to provide for the location and construction of a State Road from the vicinity of St. Cloud to Lake Superior, approved March fourth, eighteen hundred and sixty-four, be amended by striking out the word two at the end of said section, and inserting the word four in lieu thereof.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 1, 1866.

17